

GAHC030005502025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/143/2025

The State of Mizoram
R/b the Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Public Works Department, Aizawl

VERSUS

Mrs Sapzingi and 7 Ors.
R/o Nisapui Village, Kolasib District

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. C Lalfakzuala

Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram for R7 & R8

Linked Case : LA.App./9/2025

State of Mizoram
R/b the Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Public Works Department
Aizawl

VERSUS

Smt Sapzingi and 7 Ors.
W/o Zatawna
R/o Nisapui Village
Kolasib District

2:Sh VL Renglana
S/o Vanlalsiama
R/o Nisapui Village

Kolasib District

3:Sh Lalzika
S/o Dengi
R/o Nisapui Village
Kolasib District

4:Sh Lalrinliana
H/o Lalrinkimi
R/o Nisapui Village
Kolasib District

5:Sh Ramzauva
S/o Rova
R/o Nisapui Village
Kolasib District

6:Sh Lalngaihawma
R/o Nisapui Village
Kolasib District

7:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Land Revenue and Settlement Department
Aizawl

8:The District Collector
Kolasib
Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr C Lalfakzuala
Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA
Mizoram for R7 & R8

JUDGMENT / ORDER

Date : --**25.08.2025**

BEFORE
HONORABLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER

This is an application under section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963
for condonation of delay of 155 days in filing the connected MAC appeal

against the judgment and order dated 17.12.2024 passed by the learned Addl. District Judge Kolasib in LA Case No.25/2015.

Issue notice returnable within 4(four) weeks.

The learned counsel for the appellant Mr. C. Lalfakzuala, learned counsel for the appellant shall takes steps for service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 1 to 6 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual process within a period of 3(three) weeks from today.

Ms. Caroline Lallungawipuii, learned Government Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the respondent Nos. 7 and 8 therefore, no formal notice is required.

List the matter after **4(four)** weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant