

GAHC030005502025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/143/2025**

The State of Mizoram  
R/b the Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Public Works Department, Aizawl

VERSUS

Mrs Sapzingi and 5 Ors.  
R/o Nisapui Village, Kolasib District

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Mr. C Lalfakzuala

**Advocate for the Respondent** : Mr. C Lalhruaitluanga

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/211/2025

The State of Mizoram  
R/b the Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram  
Public Works Department  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

VERSUS

Smt Sapzingi and 5 Ors.  
R/o Nisapui Village  
Kolasib District

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. C Lalfakzuala

Advocate for the Respondent :

Linked Case : LA.App./9/2025

State of Mizoram  
R/b the Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram  
Public Works Department  
Aizawl

VERSUS

Smt Sapzingi and 5 Ors.  
W/o Zatawna  
R/o Nisapui Village  
Kolasib District

2:Sh VL Rengliana  
S/o Vanlalsiama  
R/o Nisapui Village  
Kolasib District

3:Sh Lalzika  
S/o Dengi  
R/o Nisapui Village  
Kolasib District

4:Sh Lalrinliana  
H/o Lalrinkimi  
R/o Nisapui Village  
Kolasib District

5:Sh Ramzauva  
S/o Rova  
R/o Nisapui Village  
Kolasib District

6:Sh Lalngaihawma  
R/o Nisapui Village  
Kolasib District

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr C Lalfakzuala  
Advocate for the Respondent : Mr. C Lalhruaitluanga

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**07.05.2026**

Heard Mr. C Lalfakzuala, the learned counsel appearing for the applicant.  
Also heard Mr. M.S. Hmingthanmawia, the learned counsel representing the  
opposite parties.

Mr. M.S. Hmingthanmawia has prayed for some time to file an objection.

After hearing the learned counsel for both sides, his prayer is allowed.

List after 2(two) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**